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Tuesday  8th April 1955   Bannister Court, Southampton 

Southampton  Saints  35   Poole Pirates  61   (National League Division Two) 
 

Southampton 

Johnny Fitzpatrick 0 0 0 3 1   4 0 5  

Alan Quinn  1 3 2 1 1*1  9 1 6  

Ernie Rawlins  1 2 2 2 2   9 0 5  

Brian Hanham  0 0   0 0 2  

Charlie May  0 1*0 0 0  1 1 5  

Bluey Scott  2 1*2 2 2*0  9 2 6  

Maury Mattingley 1 1 1*   3 1 3  

 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  3 3 3 3 3  15 0 5 

Alan Kidd  2*2 0 3   7 1 4 

Bill Holden  3 3 3 3 1  13 0 5 

Terry Small  2*1 1 3 1  8 1 5 

Jim Squibb  1 3 3 2*2* 11 2 5 

Tony Lewis  3 0 2*2*0  7 2 5 

Johnny Thomson  0 0 0   0 0 3 

 

 1 Ken Middleditch, Alan Kidd, Alan Quinn, Johnny Fitzpatrick(f) 67  1 – 5   1 – 5  

 2 Bill Holden, Terry Small, Ernie Rawlins, Brian Hanham 66.2   1 – 5   2 – 10  

 3 Tony Lewis, Bluey Scott, Jim Squibb, Charlie May 67.2   2 – 4   4 – 14  

 4 Alan Quinn, Alan Kidd, Maury Mattingley, Johnny Thomson(ef) 67.4  4 – 2   8 – 16  

 5 Jim Squibb, Ernie Rawlins, Bluey Scott, Tony Lewis 67.8   3 – 3  11 – 19  

 6 Bill Holden, Alan Quinn, Terry Small, Johnny Fitzpatrick(ex) 66.8  2 – 4  13 – 23  

 7 Ken Middleditch, Bluey Scott, Charlie May, Johnny Thomson 65.6  3 – 3  16 – 26  

 8 Jim Squibb, Tony Lewis, Alan Quinn, Johnny Fitzpatrick 66.8   1 – 5  17 – 31  

 9 Bill Holden, Bluey Scott, Terry Small, Charlie May 66.6   2 – 4  19 – 35  

10 Ken Middleditch, Ernie Rawlins, Alan Quinn, Alan Kidd 66.8   3 – 3  22 – 38  

11 Ken Middleditch, Tony Lewis, Maury Mattingley, Brian Hanham 65.8  1 – 5  23 – 43  

12 Bill Holden, Jim Squibb, Alan Quinn, Charlie May 66.8   1 – 5  24 – 48  

13 Terry Small, Ernie Rawlins, Maury Mattingley, Tony Lewis 66  3 – 3  27 – 51  

14 Johnny Fitzpatrick, Bluey Scott, Bill Holden, Johnny Thomson 67  5 – 1  32 – 52  

15 Ken Middleditch, Ernie Rawlins, Terry Small, Charlie May 65.6  2 – 4  34 – 56  

16 Alan Kidd, Jim Squibb, Johnny Fitzpatrick, Bluey Scott(ex) 67.4  1 – 5  35 – 61  

 

Monday 11th April 1955   Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  74   Stockholm Monarchs  33   (Challenge) 
 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  3   0   3   3   3 12 

Tony Lewis  1   1   0   2’  1   5   1    

Allan Kidd  2’  3   1   2’  1   9   2 

Terry Small  3  2’  3   2’  3   1 14   2 

Jimmy Squibb  2’  3   3   3   1 12   1 

Bill Holden  3   2   3   3   1  0 12    

Johnny Thomson  3   2’    5   1 

Norman Strachan  2’  3    5   1  

 

Stockholm 

Ulf Ericsson  2   0   0   2   2   3   9 

Berndt Nilsson  0   0   1   0   0   1 

Birger Forsberg  1   1   1   1’  1   5   1 



Olle Heyman  1   F   0   2   3 

Nils Johansson  0   1   0    1 

Ove Fundin  3   2   X   2   2   2’11   1 

Bo Sandin  2   0   1   0   3 

Olle Andersson  0   0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Middleditch, Ericsson, Lewis, Nilsson  73.2 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Small, Kidd, Forsberg, Johansson  72.4 5 1   9   3 

Ht3 Holden, Squibb, Heyman, Nilsson  72.4 5 1 14   4 

Ht4 Thomson, Sandin, Lewis, Andersson  75.0 4 2 18   6 

Ht5 Kidd, Small, Johansson, Ericsson  72.6 5 1 23   7 

Ht6 Squibb, Strachan, Forsberg, Andersson  74.0 5 1 28   8 

Ht7 Fundin, Holden, Forsberg, Middleditch  73.0 2 4 30 12 

Ht8 Middleditch, Fundin, Kidd, Ericsson  74.0 4 2 34 14 

Ht9 Squibb, Ericsson, Forsberg, Lewis  74.2 3 3 37 17 

Ht10 Holden, Kidd, Nilsson, Sandin  75.2 5 1 42 18 

Ht11 Small, Lewis, Heyman (f), Fundin (exc) 75.0 5 0 47 18 

Ht12 Middleditch, Small, Forsberg, Nilsson  74.0 5 1 52 19 

Ht13 Holden, Fundin, Lewis, Johansson  74.4 4 2 56 21 

Ht14 Strachan, Thomson, Sandin, Andersson 74.4 5 1 61 22 

Ht15 Small, Ericsson, Holden, Heyman  73.6 4 2 65 24 

Ht16 Squibb, Fundin, Kidd, Nilsson  73.4 4 2 69 26 

Ht17 Middleditch, Heyman, Squibb, Sandin  73.8 4 2 73 28 

Ht18 Ericsson, Fundin, Small, Holden  74.0 1 5 74 33 

No second half  

 

Saturday 16 April 1955    Abbey Stadium, Swindon 

SWINDON ROBINS 47   POOLE PIRATES 49    (National League Division Two) 

 
SWINDON 

Ian Williams (C)  3 3 3 1 3 2* - 15 (1) 

Danny Malone  1 2 1 1 - - - 5 

Bob Roger  1 1 2 3 2 3 - 12 

Ron Swaine  3 0 0 0 1 - - 4 

George White  3 F 3 2* 1* - - 9 (2) 

Ray Harris  1 1 0 0 - - - 2 

Bob Jones  0 0 - - - - - 0 

 

POOLE 

Ken Middleditch (C) 2 3 3 3 3 - - 14 

Allan Kidd  0 3 2* 1 1 - - 7 (1) 

Bill Holden  2 2 2 1 2* - - 9 (1) 

Terry Small  0 0 - - - - - 0 

Jimmy Squibb  2 3 2 0 0 - - 7 

Tony Lewis  0 2* 0 1* - - - 3 (2) 

Johnny Thomson  1 1* 2* 2 3 0 - 9 (2) 

 

Ht 1: Williams, Middleditch, Malone, Kidd, 75.8    (4-2) 

Ht 2: Swaine, Holden, Roger, Small, 76.0     (8-4) 

Ht 3: White, Squibb, Harris, Lewis, 77.0     (12-6) 

Ht 4: Kidd, Malone, Thomson, Jones, 77.4     (14-10) 

Ht 5: Squibb, Lewis, Roger, Swaine, 78.8          (15-15) 

Ht 6: Williams, Holden, Malone, Small, 76.8       (19-17) 

Ht 7: Middleditch, Kidd, Harris, White (fell), 77.2    (20-22) 

Ht 8: Williams, Squibb, Malone, Lewis, 78.0    (24-24) 

Ht 9: White, Holden, Thomson, Harris, 77.8          (27-27) 

Ht 10: Middleditch, Roger, Kidd, Swaine, 76.8     (29-31) 

Ht 11: Middleditch, Thomson, Williams, Swaine, 77.8         (30-36) 

Ht 12: Williams, White, Holden, Squibb, 77.8     (35-37) 

Ht 13: Roger, Thomson, Lewis, Jones, 78.0     (38-40) 



Ht 14: Thomson, Holden, Swaine, Harris, 78.6    (39-45) 

Ht 15: Middleditch, Roger, White, Thomson, 76.6    (42-48)  

Ht 16: Roger, Williams, Kidd, Squibb, 78.4     (47-49) 

 

Monday 18th April 1955  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  69  Rayleigh Rockets  39   (National Trophy) 
 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  3   3   3   3   3   3 18 

Tony Lewis  0   2   1’  1’  1   5   2 

Allan Kidd  3   E   2’  1   0   6   1 

Terry Small  2’  2’  2   2’  3   1 12   3 

Bill Holden  3   0   3   0   2’   8   1 

Jimmy Squibb  2’  3   2   1   2’ 10   2 

Johnny Thomson  2’  3    5   1 

Norman Strachan  3   2’    5   1 

 

Rayleigh 

Les McGillivray  1’  1   0   1   3   1 

Pete Lansdale  2   1   0   2   1   2’   8   1 

Gerald Jackson  1   3   2   3   0   2 11 

Maurice McDermott 0   1   0   0   0   1 

Peter Clark  1’  1   3   2’  3   0 10   2 

Bill Longley  0   0   3   1   4 

Dennis Gray  1   0   0    1 

Frank Bettis  0   1    1 

 

Ht1 Middleditch, Lansdale, McGillivray, Lewis 72.2 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Kidd, Small, Jackson, Longley   72.0 5 1   8   4 

Ht3 Holden, Squibb, Lansdale, McDermott  73.8 5 1 13   5 

Ht4 Strachan, Thomson, Gray, Bettis   73.0 5 1 18   6 

Ht5 Jackson, Lewis, McDermott, Kidd (ef)  72.0 2 4 20 10 

Ht6 Squibb, Small, McGillivray, Longley  74.2 5 1 25 11 

Ht7 Middleditch, Jackson, Clark, Holden  71.8 3 3 28 14 

Ht8 Middleditch, Kidd, Clark, McGillivray  72.8 5 1 33 15 

Ht9 Jackson, Squibb, Lewis, McGillivray  73.2 3 3 36 18 

Ht10 Holden, Lansdale, Kidd, Gray   72.4 4 2 40 20 

Ht11 Clark, Small, Lewis, McDermott  72.2 3 3 43 23 

Ht12 Middleditch, Small, Lansdale, Jackson  72.0 5 1 48 24 

Ht13 Longley, Clark, Lewis, Holden   73.8 1 5 49 29 

Ht14 Thomson, Strachan, Bettis, Gray  74.2 5 1 54 30 

Ht15 Small, Holden, McGillivray, McDermott 73.2 5 1 59 31 

Ht16 Clark, Lansdale, Squibb, Kidd   73.6 1 5 60 36 

Ht17 Middleditch, Squibb, Longley, McDermott 73.8 5 1 65 37 

Ht18 Middleditch, Jackson, Small, Clark  72.0 4 2 69 39 

 

No second half programmed. 

 

Saturday 23rd April 1955  Weir Stadium, Rayleigh 

Rayleigh Rockets  48   Poole Pirates  60  (National Trophy) 
 

Rayleigh 

Peter Clark  3   2   2   3   2   2 14 

Pete Lansdale  E   1’ 1   1   3   1 

Gerald Jackson  2’  2   0   2   3   0   9   1 

Maurice McDermott 3   0   1’  1   0   5   1 

Les McGillivray  2   1’  0   3   1   7   1 

Bill Longley  1’  2   0   0   3   1 

Dennis Gray  2   2   2   0   6 

Frank Bettis  0   1’    1   1 



 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  2   3   3   3   3 14 

Tony Lewis  1’  0   0    1   1 

Allan Kidd  0   0   3   2’  2   7   1 

Bill Holden  3   3   3   2’  3   3 17   1 

Terry Small  0   1   0   0   1’   2   1 

Jimmy Squibb  1   1   1   2   1   6 

Johnny Thomson  3   3   3   2   1 12 

Norman Strachan  1   0    1 

 

Ht1 Clark, Middleditch, Lewis, Lansdale (ef) 70.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 McDermott, Jackson, Squibb, Kidd  71.6 5 1   8   4 

Ht3 Holden, McGillivray, Longley, Lewis  70.2 3 3 11   7 

Ht4 Thomson, Gray, Strachan, Bettis  71.0 2 4 13 11 

Ht5 Holden, Jackson, Lansdale, Kidd  70.8 3 3 16 14 

Ht6 Middleditch, Longley, Squibb, McDermott 71.2 2 4 18 18 

Ht7 Kidd, Clark, McGillivray, Small  71.0 3 3 21 21 

Ht8 Middleditch, Clark, Small, Jackson  70.8 2 4 23 25 

Ht9 Middleditch, Kidd, Lansdale, Longley  71.6 1 5 24 30 

Ht10 Thomson, Jackson, Squibb, McGillivray 72.6 2 4 26 34 

Ht11 Holden, Gray, McDermott, Small  72.2 3 3 29 37 

Ht12 Clark, Kidd, McDermott, Lewis  71.6 4 2 33 39 

Ht13 McGillivray, Squibb, Lansdale, Small  72.2 4 2 37 41 

Ht14 Thomson, Gray, Bettis, Strachan  71.6 3 3 40 44  

Ht15 Middleditch, Holden, McGillivray, McDermott 71.8 1 5 41 49 

Ht16 Jackson, Thomson, Small, Longley  72.2 3 3 44 52 

Ht17 Holden, Clark, Squibb, Gray   73.4 2 4 46 56 

Ht18 Holden, Clark, Thomson, Jackson  70.6 2 4 48 60 

 

Monday 25th April 1955   Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  63  Leicester Hunters  33   (National League Division Two) 
 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  1   3   3   2   3 12 

Allan Kidd  1   3   2’  2’  3 11   2 

Bill Holden  3   3   3   2   3 14 

Terry Small  2’  1   1   1’  2’   7   3 

Tony Lewis  1   0   2’  0   3   1 

Johnny Thomson  3   2   3   3   2’ 13   1 

Norman Strachan  0   0   1’ 

 

Leicester 

Ken McKinlay  2   3   2   3   3   2 15 

Ron Phillips  0   2    2 

Derrick Close  1   1   1’  E   E   3   1 

Johnny Green  0   0   2    2 

Len Williams  2   2   1   0   1   1   7 

Gordon McGregor 0   0   0   0   0   0 

Charlie Barsby  1’  1   1   1’  0   4   2 

 

Ht1 Kidd, McKinlay, Middleditch, Phillips  72.0 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Holden, Small, Close, Green   72.8 5 1   9   3 

Ht3 Thomson, Williams, Lewis, McGregor  73.4 4 2 13   5 

Ht4 Kidd, Phillips, Barsby, Strachan  74.2 3 3 16   8 

Ht5 Holden, Williams, Small, McGregor  72.8 4 2 20 10 

Ht6 Middleditch, Kidd, Close, Green  72.6 5 1 25 11 

Ht7 McKinlay, Thomson, Barsby, Lewis  72.0 2 4 27 15 

Ht8 Middleditch, Kidd, Williams, McGregor  73.2 5 1 32 16 

Ht9 Thomson, Green, Close, Strachan  74.2 3 3 35 19 



Ht10 Holden, McKinlay, Small, Williams  72.2 4 2 39 21 

Ht11 McKinlay, Middleditch, Small, McGregor 71.8 3 3 42 24 

Ht12 Kidd, Lewis, Williams, Close (ef)  73.2 5 1 47 25 

Ht13 McKinlay, Holden, Strachan, McGregor 71.4 3 3 50 28 

Ht14 Thomson, Small, Barsby, Close (ef)  72.4 5 1 55 29 

Ht15 Holden, McKinlay, Barsby, Lewis  71.8 3 3 58 32  

Ht16 Middleditch, Thomson, Williams, Barsby 73.0 5 1 63 33 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Thomson, Barsby, Strachan, Williams  74.0 

 

Pirates Scratch Race 

Kidd, Middleditch, Holden, Lewis   72.4 

 

Dorset Scratch Race 

Strachan, Holden, McGregor, Lewis  74.0 

 

All Star Scratch Race 

Kidd, Small, McKinlay, Middleditch  72.0 

 

Friday 29th April 1955  Blackbird Road, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  47  Poole Pirates  49   (National League Division Two) 
 

Leicester 

Ken McKinlay  3   3   3   2   3 14 

Charlie Barsby  1   3   2’  2’  1’   9   3 

Derrick Close  2   3   1   1   2   9 

Johnny Green  F   0   0    0 

Len Williams  3   2   0   2   0   7 

Ron Phillips  0   0   1   2   0   3 

Gordon McGregor 0   1’  3   1’   5   2 

 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  2   3   3   3   3 14 

Allan Kidd  0   2   1   2’  2   7   1 

Terry Small  1   0   3   2   1   7 

Bill Holden  3   1   2’  3   3 12   1 

Johnny Thomson  1’  2   1   0   1’   5   2 

Tony Lewis  2   1’  0   0   0   3   2 

Norman Strachan  1’  0    1   1 

 

Ht1 McKinlay, Middleditch, Barsby, Kidd  68.0 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Holden, Close, Small, Green (f)  70.6 2 4   6   6 

Ht3 Williams, Lewis, Thomson, Phillips  71.2 3 3   9   9 

Ht4 Barsby, Kidd, Strachan, McGregor  71.4 3 3 12 12 

Ht5 Close, Thomson, Lewis, Green   72.0 3 3 15 15 

Ht6 McKinlay, Barsby, Holden, Small  70.6 5 1 20 16 

Ht7 Middleditch, Williams, Kidd, Phillips  71.2 2 4 22 20  

Ht8 McKinlay, Barsby, Thomson, Lewis  71.0 5 1 27 21 

Ht9 Small, Holden, Phillips, Williams  70.4 1 5 28 26 

Ht10 Middleditch, Kidd, Close, Green  71.4 1 5 29 31 

Ht11 Middleditch, McKinlay, McGregor, Lewis 70.2 3 3 32 34 

Ht12 Holden, Williams, Barsby, Thomson  71.4 3 3 35 37 

Ht13 McGregor, Small, Close, Lewis  72.2 4 2 39 39 

Ht14 Holden, Phillips, McGregor, Strachan  71.8 3 3 42 42 

Ht15 Middleditch, Close, Small, Williams  71.6 2 4 44 46 

Ht16 McKinlay, Kidd, Thomson Phillips  71.4 3 3 47 49 

 

Monday 2nd May 1955   Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  66   Southampton Saints  30   (National League Division Two) 



 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  3 2*2*3 3 13 2 5  

Alan Kidd  1 3 3 3 0  10 0 5  

Bill Holden  3 3 3 3 3  15 0 5  

Jim Squibb  1 0 2*2*3  8 2 5  

Johnny Thomson  0 1 1*2 2*  6 2 5  

Terry Small  3 3 2 2*2* 12 2 5  

Tony Lewis  1 1   2 0 2  

 

Southampton 

Ernie Rawlins  0 2 0 1 1   4 0 5 

Brian Hanham  2 0 0 0   2 0 4 

Johnny Fitzpatrick 2 0 0 0   2 0 4 

Alan Quinn  0 1 2 0   3 0 4 

Charlie May  2 1*0 1 1  5 1 5 

Bluey Scott  1*2 1 1 0 0  5 1 6 

Maury Mattingley 2 3 3 1   9 0 4 

 

1 Ken Middleditch, Brian Hanham, Alan Kidd, Ernie Rawlins 72  4 – 2   4 – 2  

 2 Bill Holden, Johnny Fitzpatrick, Jim Squibb, Alan Quinn(f) 72   4 – 2   8 – 4  

 3 Terry Small, Charlie May, Bluey Scott, Johnny Thomson 71.6   3 – 3  11 – 7  

 4 Alan Kidd, Maury Mattingley, Tony Lewis, Brian Hanham 72   4 – 2  15 – 9  

 5 Bill Holden, Bluey Scott, Charlie May, Jim Squibb 72.6   3 – 3  18 – 12  

 6 Alan Kidd, Ken Middleditch, Alan Quinn, Johnny Fitzpatrick 72  5 – 1  23 – 13  

 7 Terry Small, Ernie Rawlins, Johnny Thomson, Brian Hanham 72.4  4 – 2  27 – 15  

 8 Alan Kidd, Ken Middleditch, Bluey Scott, Charlie May 71.8   5 – 1  32 – 16  

 9 Maury Mattingley, Terry Small, Johnny Thomson, Johnny Fitzpatrick 72.2 3 – 3  35 – 19  

10 Bill Holden, Jim Squibb, Bluey Scott, Ernie Rawlins 74   5 – 1  40 – 20  

11 Ken Middleditch, Jim Squibb, Ernie Rawlins, Bluey Scott 73   5 – 1  45 – 21  

12 Maury Mattingley, Johnny Thomson, Charlie May, Alan Kidd(ef) 72.6  2 – 4  47 – 25  

13 Bill Holden, Alan Quinn, Tony Lewis, Bluey Scott 72.2   4 – 2  51 – 27  

14 Jim Squibb, Terry Small, Maury Mattingley, Johnny Fitzpatrick 73.8  5 – 1  56 – 28  

15 Bill Holden, Johnny Thomson, Ernie Rawlins, Alan Quinn 72.6  5 – 1  61 – 29  

16 Ken Middleditch, Terry Small, Charlie May, Brian Hanham 73  5 – 1  66 – 30  

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Kidd, Strachan, Small, Lewis   72.0 

 

Pirates Scratch Race 

Middleditch, Holden, Kidd, Thomson  72.8 

 

Dorset Scratch Race 

Squibb, Strachan, Scott, Hanham   74.0 

 

All Star Scratch Race 

Middleditch, Small, Quinn, Rawlins  72.4 

 

 

Friday 6th May 1955   Wessex Stadium, Weymouth 

Weymouth Scorchers  40   Poole Pirates  56  (National League Division Two) 
 

Weymouth 

Ken Adams  0   0   1’    1   1 

Ernie Brecknell  2   3   1   2   2   2 12 

Ron Barratt  2   0   1   2   3   2 10 

Ernie Lessiter  1’  2   0   1’  1’   5   3 

Frank Johnson  0   0   3   0   0   3 

Danny Dunton  3   1   2’  2   0   8   1 

Roy Bowers  0   1    1 



 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Allan Kidd  1   2   2’  2’  3 10   2 

Bill Holden  0   3    0   1   3   7 

Jimmy Squibb  3   2’  1   2   1   9   1 

Johnny Thomson  2   3   3   3   1 12 

Terry Small  1’  1   0   0   0   2   1 

Tony Lewis  1’  0    1   1 

 

Ht1 Middleditch, Brecknell, Kidd, Adams  74.0 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Squibb, Barratt, Lessiter, Holden  74.2 3 3   5   7 

Ht3 Dunton, Thomson, Small, Johnson  74.4 3 3   8 10 

Ht4 Brecknell, Kidd, Lewis, Bowers  73.6 3 3 11 13 

Ht5 Thomson, Lessiter, Small, Barratt  74.6 2 4 13 17 

Ht6 Holden, Squibb, Brecknell Adams  74.0 1 5 14 22 

Ht7 Middleditch, Kidd, Dunton, Johnson  75.0 1 5 15 27 

Ht8 Thomson, Brecknell, Adams, Small  74.6 3 3 18 30 

Ht9 Johnson, Dunton, Squibb, Holden  75.2 5 1 23 31 

Ht10 Middleditch, Kidd, Barratt, Lessiter  74.2 1 5 24 36 

Ht11 Middleditch, Barratt, Lessiter, Small  74.4 3 3 27 39 

Ht12 Thomson, Brecknell, Holden, Johnson  74.0 4 2 29 43 

Ht13 Barratt, Squibb, Bowers, Small  74.4 4 2 33 45 

Ht14 Holden, Dunton, Lessiter, Lewis  73.8 3 3 36 48 

Ht15 Middleditch, Barratt, Squibb, Johnson  74.0 2 4 38 52 

Ht16 Kidd, Brecknell, Thomson, Dunton  74.0 2 4 40 56  

  

 

Monday 9th May 1955  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  70  Ipswich Witches  37  (National Trophy) 
 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  2   3   2’  3   3   3 16   1 

Johnny Thomson  1’  1   F    2   1 

Allan Kidd  3   3   3   3   3   1 16 

Terry Small  2’  2’  3   1   2 10   2 

Bill Holden  2’  2’  E   2   E   6   2 

Jimmy Squibb  3   3   1   1   2’ 10   1 

Tony Lewis  2’  1’  3    6   2 

Norman Strachan  3   1   E    4 

 

Ipswich 

Reg Reeves  3   1   1   3   1   9 

Tich Read  0   0   2   0   0   2 

Bert Edwards  1   2   0   2’  2   2   9   1 

Bob Sharp  1   0   2   3   1   0   7 

Junior Bainbridge  1   0   0   3   2   6 

Larry Lazarus  F  0   F   0   0 

Len Silver  1   0   2    3 

Cyril Cooper  0   1’    1   1 

 

Ht1 Reeves, Middleditch, Thomson, Read  73.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Kidd, Small, Edwards, Lazarus (f)  73.8 5 1   8   4 

Ht3 Squibb, Holden, Sharp, Read   74.0 5 1 13   5 

Ht4 Strachan, Lewis, Silver, Cooper  73.4 5 1 18   6 

Ht5 Kidd, Edwards, Thomson, Sharp  72.2 4 2 22   8 

Ht6 Squibb, Small, Reeves, Lazarus  72.8 5 1 27   9 

Ht7 Middleditch, Holden, Bainbridge, Edwards 71.8 5 1 32 10 

Ht8 Kidd, Middleditch, Reeves, Bainbridge  72.0 5 1 37 11 

Ht9 Reeves, Edwards, Squibb, Thomson (f)  72.8 1 5 38 16 



Ht10 Kidd, Read, Lazarus (f), Holden (ef)  72.0 3 3 41 18 

Ht11 Small, Sharp, Strachan, Bainbridge  72.8 4 2 45 20 

Ht12 Middleditch, Edwards, Small, Read  71.4 4 2 49 22 

Ht13 Bainbridge, Holden, Lewis, Silver  71.8 3 3 52 25 

Ht14 Lewis, Silver, Cooper, Strachan (ef)  73.2 3 3 55 28 

Ht15 Sharp, Small, Reeves, Holden (ef)  73.2 2 4 57 32 

Ht16 Kidd, Bainbridge, Squibb, Read  73.4 4 2 61 34 

Ht17 Middleditch, Squibb, Sharp, Lazarus  73.4 5 1 66 35 

Ht18 Middleditch, Edwards, Kidd, Sharp  72.8 4 2 70 37 

Note: Johnny Thomson received injuries in Heat 9 which proved fatal. 

No second half. 

 

Thursday 12th May 1955  Foxhall Heath Stadium, Ipswich 

Ipswich Witches  66  Poole Pirates  41   (National Trophy) 
 

Ipswich 

Junior Bainbridge  3   2’  3   1’  3 12   2 

Larry Lazarus  1   0   2   2   1   6 

Reg Reeves  3   3   2’  2’  3   2’15   3 

Tich Read  2’  2   0   2   1   7   1 

Bert Edwards  3   3   3   3   3   3 18 

Bob Sharp  F  1’  1   1   3   1 

Len Silver  0   F    0 

Cyril Cooper  3   0   2     5 

 

Poole 

Ken Middleditch  2   3   1   0   2   1   9 

Cyril Maidment  F   2   1   0   3 

Allan Kidd  0   2   0   3   3   0   8 

Bill Holden  X   1  0   X   1 

Terry Small  1   0   3   2   2   8 

Jimmy Squibb  1   1   0   0   2   4 

Tony Lewis  1’  1’  1    3   2 

Norman Strachan  2   3   0      5 

 

Ht1 Bainbridge, Middleditch, Lazarus, Maidment (f) 71.8 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Reeves, Read, Squibb, Kidd   73.6 5 1   9   3 

Ht3 Edwards, Maidment, Sharp (f), Holden (exctps) 73.4 3 2 12   5 

Ht4 Cooper, Strachan, Lewis, Silver  74.8 3 3 15   8 

Ht5 Reeves, Kidd, Lewis, Lazarus   73.8 3 3 18 11 

Ht6 Middleditch, Read, Squibb, Cooper  73.4 2 4 20 15 

Ht7 Edwards, Bainbridge, Small, Kidd  74.2 5 1 25 16 

Ht8 Bainbridge, Reeves, Middleditch, Small  74.0 5 1 30 17 

Ht9 Kidd, Lazarus, Sharp, Middleditch  72.8 3 3 33 20 

Ht10 Edwards, Reeves, Maidment, Squibb  74.6 5 1 38 21 

Ht11 Small, Lazarus, Holden, Read   73.4 2 4 40 25 

Ht12 Kidd, Read, Bainbridge, Maidment  73.6 3 3 43 28 

Ht13 Edwards, Small, Lazarus, Squibb  74.6 4 2 47 30 

Ht14 Strachan, Copper, Lewis, Silver (f)  76.6 2 4 49 34 

Ht15 Edwards, Middleditch, Read, Holden  75.2 4 2 53 36 

Ht16 Reeves, Small, Sharp, Strachan  75.0 4 2 57 38 

Ht17Bainbridge, Squibb, Sharp, Holden (exctps) 75.8 4 2 61 40 

